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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd -
DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395 Audit Date : 15/05/2019 amforl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per

Lo Ferformance Area where;

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd

DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 15/05/2019

amfori () esc

Trade with purpose

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd

DBID number : 369045
Audit ID : 151395
Address : #2 Fuxiang St, Hengjiao Village, Shijie Town Dongguan
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : Dong He
Contact person: Dong He Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Accessories Product group : Arts, crafts and needlework
Product Type : Imitation leather wine box, basket and
box
.
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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd .
DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395 Audit Date : 15/05/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Bd Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : B Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : B Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : N

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 15/05/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

o | [TA A B B B | [TA A A B A A A

Executive summary of audit report

[Location and size]:

The audited company of Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd. is located at #2 Fuxiang St, Hengjiao Village, Shijie Town, Dongguan Guangdong, China.
The company was established on November 28, 2006. The business license number is 91441900796237440T.

The total land area is about 2500 square meters, with construction area of 5000 square meters.

[Structure of facility]:

Within the premises, the audited factory occupied the 1st and 2nd floors of one 3-storey production building, one 5-storey office building and the 1st to the
3rd floors of one 4-storey dormitory building, with the canteen at the 1st floor.

The productive operation included cutting, gluing, assembly and packing.

[Employee analysis]:

There were 49 employees working in the factory.

Among them 38 were production employees and 11 were non-production employees. 42 were migrant and 7 were local. 27 were male employees and 22
were female employees.

[Summary of working hour]:

Timecard records from April 2018 to May 2019 were provided for review and those months from January to March 2019 were selected as samples. There
was not any peak or non-peak season in the factory.

Employees used fingerprint scan system to record their working hour information. Normal weekly working hour was 40. There was 1 shift in the factory
except for security guards, from 8:00am-12:00pm, 1:30pm-5:30pm. The shift for kitchen workers was from 9:00am-1:00pm, 3:00pm-7:00pm. There were 3
shifts for security guards. The 1st shift was from 8:00am-4:00pm, the 2nd shift was from 4:00pm to 12:00am and the 3rd shift was from 0:00am-8:00am. 2
hours of weekday overtime per day and 8 hours of rest day overtime per week were conducted. No statutory holiday overtime was conducted. Reasonable
rest breaks and the 7th day of rest were guaranteed. The maximum daily working time was 10 hours (8 hours regular+2 hours overtime) per day and
maximum weekly working time was 58 hours (40 hours regular time + 18 hours overtime) and maximum monthly overtime was 82 hours. The overtime was
paid by 150% and 200% of normal rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively.

[Summary of compensation]:

Payroll records from April 2018 to March 2019 were provided for review and those months from January to March 2019 were selected as samples.

Wages were issued at the 30th day of each month by cash. The minimum wage was guaranteed. The lowest basic wages paid for workers were RMB1850
per month, which was higher than local minimum wage of RMB1720 per month.

The overtime was paid by 150% and 200% of normal rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively. No mandatory holiday overtime was conducted.
No illegal deduction was made.

[Summary of interview]:
Worker interview were conducted by individual and in group.
Randomly selected 7 employees, no complaint was reported.

[Special scene during on site observed]:

1. No agency workers or contractors were used so no agency labor contract or contractor license was available.

2. No collective bargaining agreement was concluded in the factory so no collective bargaining agreement was available.

3. No inconsistency regarding working information was detected so no inconsistencies between timecard records and production records were available.

4. One factory named Dongguan Taite Electronic Co. Ltd. was located on the 3F of the same production building with the audited factory, the electronic
factory was specialized at manufacturing electronic products and the audited factory provided its business license copy for review, and cross checked with
onsite observation and worker interview, no common workers were found. One factory named 'Dongguan Shijie Yinchuan Electronic Factory" was locatd at
one one-level metal building adjoining the three-level production building. It was noted that the factory was producing platic products, which was different
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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd .
DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395 Audit Date : 15/05/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

from the product of the assessed factory. The production records with its own name was also provided for review. The business license was provided, but
the address was not refering to current location. The management stated that it was the business license of the parent factory, and did not apply business
license for the production at current location. In addition, the factory occupied the 1st to the 3rd floors of one 4-storey dormitory building and the 4th floor
was occupied by other factories per management interview and document review.

5. The constructions were rented by the audited factory so the name on the construction approval was not the name of the audited factory.

6. The audited factory changed its location in 2006 and changed its business license accordingly, so the business relationship with some suppliers was
established before 2006.

7. Auditor name: Neal Mo, APSCA registration number: 21700750.
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Producer :

DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395

Audit Type : Full Audit

Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd

Audit Date : 15/05/2019
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Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd

Legal status :

Ltd company

Local Name : A EETZSARAR Year in which the auditee was founded : 2006
(91441900796237440T)
Address : #2 Fuxiang St, Hengjiao Village, Shijie Contact person (please select) : Dong He
Town
Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : doc@winepackage.cn
City : Dongguan Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the English
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : N23°4'58", E113°45'53" Total turnover (in Euros) : 2000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00
Industry : Accessories Of which domestic market % : 0.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

40000 pieces per month

Product Group : Arts, crafts and needlework Production cost calculation : No
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : Yes
Product Type : Imitation leather wine box, basket and
box
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 49 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 27 22
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 1 1
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 22 20
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 27 22
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 3 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
f .
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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd .
DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395 Audit Date : 15/05/2019 a mfo rl BSCI
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Trade with purpose

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:05/05/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established BSCI social compliance policy and procedures. The system was generally implemented in the factory and its main
business partners. The management understood the importance of BSCI requirements to the operation of business and therefore one senior
manager, who had general understanding of BSCI standards, was designated for the establishment, implementation and maintenance of the
BSCI system. To monitor and evaluate the social compliance performance, internal BSCI audits were conducted in the audited factory and its
main business partners. Information regarding BSCI issues were shared between management and workers periodically. However, gaps have
been identified in implementation.
LRI EAEIET —EBSCIH K TTEBCRMIERF, T/ EEARE RAMEEES/FRFRHATBSCIHAR, T INREIBSCIZRA Fl 4
FIEEMEd T — 2 WBSCIER LK T RS LB A U1K U IIBSCIRGHIEL, ATALEY " AT HIZMMR SIS THERI, I 55
FEAEKESTERTREBSCIH 1%, S RBSCIETMZ RBAEEERZ 5 N TIHEHET, BREPTHLEYPERFEUTERE:

1.1 -  The factory had established social compliance policy and procedures based on BSCI standards, and conformed to BSCI requirements and
relevant local law requirements in some performance areas. However, the factory had the opportunity for improvement of the management
system to implement the BSCI Code of Conduct due to some non-compliances were found in the performance areas like PA5, 6, 7, etc.

I &£TFBSCls AR T —EH R IHMEBREMER, EHAPITIEF SBSCIERMARINEMER, BF, BATHZRIEILDHATEL, JPAS,
6, 7ERN—LEHFTEMMS, T ETBSCIH A EBARBMAREEN,

1.4 - The factory had conducted basic capacity analysis. However, they did not conduct production cost calculation, and there was no satisfactory
evidence that the workforce capacity in the company was sufficiently and properly planned to match delivery order contracts' expectations and
excessive overtime was detected too.

I BAATRERE RN B2, RELTETRATE, hRFXTINETRADTREHRMTER S, FEEMIDEN H1E5R.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/08/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The BSCI system had been established in the factory, which covered workers’ involvement and protection. The factory held exchange meeting
and BSCI training regularly with worker representatives to discuss BSCI issues and to enhance employees' understanding of their labor rights.
The grievance mechanism was set up. Employees might raise their grievances through suggestion box, worker representative and directly
communication with management. Currently no grievances were raised per the interview and document review. However, gaps have been
identified in implementation.
HiZp R, T EARBMETBSCIHAR, AREET RIS SMATRIIES . T €5 R TRAKRETRRSIFIBSCIE I E1T1EBSCIHE X
FIETFNER A TN HBS T ITHAMTE, T 2iETRiIFAH. A TLELE LS. A TRRNERSEEDEMNA X AR B RIED
WRHISCHE A, HETHEAKEI B BREPTHSEYPERFEUTERE:

2.2- The factory had set up long term goals to protect worker. However, only final goals were set but no adequate step-by-step actions were defined.

There was also no achievement date for the final goal.
I EIA TR RTHKEB IR AW, ZEARTRISE T ZRE R, EREHETENENRIIPATIR, thiRHRBEARRL BR8N [,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures to guarantee the rights of freedom of association and collective bargaining. There was 1 worker
representative who was elected by workers freely. Workers were not restricted or suffered any unfair treatment by the factory on organizing,
joining and voting for a legal worker organization and collective bargaining. Workers and worker representatives might communicate without any
restriction and interruption. Currently, no collective bargaining existed in the factory.
I ERMETREFERELS B HMEERHBNF, TNE14H LT HRESHEN R TAR, T A0 R TAMN SNRE-—16ET
ANALFNTEEERFBATREBEMOT AN F, R TERTHRZADBH T ZIIRF T BE1T RRFHTERERHIFED,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd .
DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395 Audit Date : 15/05/2019 a mfo rl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:31/08/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures to prevent discrimination from happening. For example, the hiring procedure guaranteed that recruitment
was only based on skills but not other conditions. The remuneration policy regulated that workers at the same position were entitle for equal
payment, etc. Training for no discrimination was provided to management and workers. Grievance mechanism for reporting discrimination was
provided to workers too. Currently no discrimination was reported. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
I BERIBERFEFEMIEBRIER R E, B, BEBCRHARE RETREMAZEMBER ; THEH BERBERRE TRMENS, ik
MBIt s T EBA GF AT, Tt A TIRE T 25 RIEAIE R R IFHLH] . HETHE 5 THTRN BT, BRERITHL B L PIERHFE
LAITFZEE:

4.3 - The factory had developed legal and reasonable disciplinary measures, management was properly trained for disciplinary practice too. However,
workers did not participate during the development of the disciplianry measures.
I #IE T AESENEHRIERE EEANRBSNT ERITANE, B2 2 TEAESEREMBEMGIE LIRS,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:05/05/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
During this audit, it was noted that the factory had established wage system based on BSCI standards and local requirements. Workers were
paid by monthly rate. Wages were issued at the 30th day of each month by cash. The minimum wage was guaranteed. The lowest basic wages
paid for workers were RMB1850 per month, which was higher than local minimum wage of RMB1720 per month. Wages were issued timely per
the payroll records and interview. Pay slips were provided so workers could understand the composition of their wages. No illegal deduction was
made. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
FREAKIM I HETBSCIHREM S MEMBEREILRE T —EFMR L. RTLUAFKIM., THESAGELNE KK, ZIEIHZERIE, AT
RIEAH 418505t, BF LitheE A 1720 uIRIE T % KT ARE T R K MVIR, THOER K. T RE TR &S R TUE R THEE TR,
EAIFENRER BREHRITHL R Y PIERFELUTERE:

5.4 - The actual paid wages had met local decent living wage standard. However, the factory was not very familiar with local decent living standards.
I SEbR3ATM T B3R T U AE AFE T i, BRI NAEEZE IRV ETERE,
5.5-  The social insurance receipts from February to April 2019 were sampled to verify. All workers were permanent. 71.8% workers were covered with

retirement insurance and unemployment insurance. 79.5% workers were covered with work-related injury insurance, 76.9% workers were
covered with medical insurance and 74.4% workers were covered with maternity insurance. Per interview, workers did not join social insurance
mainly because they were not willing to. No commercial group accident insurance was provided to workers. This is in violation PRC Labor Law
article 72 and article 73.

X201942-4 A Bt R K B AT TR B0, R N THNER T, 71.8% M THMT 57E., KWEST, 79.5%M R TSMT TUHRK:, 76.9%H 51
ISMTE TR, 744%RATSMTEBRK, RIBVIK, ATEASMARMNEIERAZRNTEAEESM, T R REHVERHOBEE

SRR AT,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd

-
DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395 Audit Date : 15/05/2019 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit rade with purpose

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:05/05/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The working hour schedule was set by the factory. Worker used fingerprint scan system to record their working hour information. Normal weekly
working hour was 40. There was 1 shift in the factory except for security guards, from 8:00am-12:00pm, 1:30pm-5:30pm. The shift for kitchen
workers was from 9:00am-1:00pm, 3:00pm-7:00pm. There were 3 shifts for security guards. The 1st shift was from 8:00am-4:00pm, the 2nd shift
was from 4:00pm to 12:00am and the 3rd shift was from 0:00am-8:00am. 2 hours of weekday overtime per day and 8 hours of rest day overtime
per week were conducted. No statutory holiday overtime was conducted. Reasonable rest breaks and the 7th day of rest were guaranteed. The
maximum daily working time was 10 hours (8 hours regular+2 hours overtime) per day and maximum weekly working time was 58 hours (40
hours regular time + 18 hours overtime). Workers were paid by 150% and 200% of regular rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively.
Overtime work was conducted voluntarily per the interview. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
I &Y T INGIE, F ki, RIEARIESRSICKINER BEIEEIIEN 1 540/0 0, BRTRE, ERAARAIR E—1TPER, MLEF8
REFF12R, TR1RFE TR+, HL LN R EFIRETFIR, FTF3RETF7H. RE AU, F— MM EF8REITF4m, EIM
THRAREM L1206, EZMMERORE| EF8R, A THERMBE2/NE, BRMBES/INGT, iEE TR HE A MPIMIE R SEMASN HHMELXAKR
PIIFEMRIUE, B _E BR8] &R A< 9 10/1N (870N IE BT (i) +2/IN e ANBRR [6]), JE £ BEAT ) 8 A< 581N (401N TEBRES [1]+18 /UM ANEERT [6)) o 53 TS i
B BRBED: 5375 LAIE & T % #9150% % 200% X 11 . RIE V7 1%, MNIER B EMEM . (R EIITHITIE L Pt REFE U T ZEIE:

6.2 -  The monthly overtime working hour of 5 out of 7 sampled workers in January and February 2019 and all sampled workers in March 2019
exceeded 36 hours per month. The maximum monthly overtime working hour reached 82 hours in March 2019.
2019%1-2 A 7R 5t TH#54 7 T LK 201943 A MIFR A #AF 7 T 9 B AnBERT Al #8517 36/ i, &% 7E201943 A3KEI T 82/,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/08/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures in accordance with BSCI standards and local law requirements on occupational health and safety and
implemented the system properly. Regular external and internal risk assessment was conducted. Regular health and safety training was provided
to employees too. Written accident and emergency procedure was set and emergency drills were conducted. Overall fire and safety conditions
were acceptable in workshop. Firefighting equipment, such as fire extinguishers, fire hydrants, etc. were functional and sufficiently available in the
factory. Sufficient safety exits were provided in workshops. Clear evacuation signs and emergency lights were provided. Evacuation paths were
not blocked and wide enough for evacuation. First aid supplies were provided in workshop. Clean drinking water and rest rooms were always
accessible without restrictions. The dormitory and canteen were spacious and safe to use. The temperature, humidity and lighting were controlled
in satisfactory level in the factory. However, gaps have been identified in implementation. (Remark: No transportation was provided to
employees. )
I ETFBSCIARER L iEM A FIABRMRLMEREEL TEFHFER LT AR, T T T EHARMRSERAR P, B hiREE
P BEREEA AT, T B T BEMEN ZRMEFUT T HNRE, T BARHFRSWR T UIESR . K K 3FE2FHEE R
FEAYEEEE. BRERW. £ NARWHREH O EMKREIF RN ST th R M, REBER 2, KERWRE, T NIRETSHAR. T
R RKF] A 0 R 2R HEIBIR MBS R T BEMREERETE, T NR. IEEURSBIIEFHES NHEHKTE, BRENTHIRLHILER
TEUTERE: (FF: I SAREERES A T,)

7.1 -  The factory had generally followed occupational health and safety regulations, but still need improvement on work health and safety.
I afkEsTRERT &N, BNFEEETFRRTEAEEITRE.
7.2 -  The social insurance receipts from February to April 2019 were sampled to verify. Only 79.5% workers were covered with work-related injury

insurance and the other workers were not covered with insurance for work injury.
X201942-4 B Wit R AT T HFE A LG, RET9.5%M R THMT THRE, HRATEFSIMERS RN TH1ER.
7.3 -  Occupational risk assessment was conducted. However, only 2 workers were provided with occupational health check for chemical hazards,

while at least 10 workers contacted chemicals in workshops. This is in violation of PRC Occupational Disease Prevention Law article 35.
I 3T TN TS, ERRF22 AP REEMN I TG T INBERAER, EHEDH104 5 TEMEFER.

7.6 -  All workers contacting chemicals were wearing chemical-proof masks, but they only wear incomplete rubber gloves in workshops. This is in
violation of PRC Safety Manufacturing Law article 42.
FHFRAEMEZAMATHRBTHEFEROE, BRMINAENEFTETEBHRERFE,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd .
DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395 Audit Date : 15/05/2019 a mfo rl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedure to prevent recruitment of child labor. A remediation procedure was also set up to handle child labor issue.
The age verification procedure, including crossing age verification method, was used during hiring process to confirm no hiring of child labor. The
factory maintained the copies of all workers' age documents. Grievance mechanism for child labor issue was set up too. Currently the youngest
worker in the factory was 16 years old.
FRE R, T BATEFEHLERIEL, I ANEY TE TS EAEE T 08, £8P RERIFREER SEXXBNES
EEBUTSEBBIETL. T RETHERTHFERXGE0NE, T BT ET SR IFHH. eI KRFR AT 162,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established procedures to protect young workers. Risk assessment for use of young workers was also conducted. Currently
there was one young worker in the factory and arranged in packing work position. Occupational training and health check were provided to the
young worker before work.
I MEIATEFERVPARBREL, I iERARBELIE TEMBERETT R ITHE, 517 RE—2RXAEIEQRKNEIE, ZRRELE
TAERTHER T BOIEJIFNAL,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:05/05/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established a procedure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements to protect employment relationship. All workers
signed labor contracts in one month and a copy of labor contract was provided to each worker. There was no evidence to show the factory tried
any unfair employment method to reduce its obligations. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
I ER{EBSCIMtRAM LR MBERET T R EMAXRNER, A A ITHSETEN—PARNZI AR, AN I SR‘E—BTIER
BIRG AT, RERMAIERERI REREITATFHEAAXERDE L5 BRAENTHI R LRIERFELUTER:

10.1 - The factory had legal employment relationship with all employees. However, no precarious employment requirement is not adequately fulfilled
because not all employees had participated in all types of social insurances.
I 5MARIHEEENERXR BR BTI T2MA LRI LT £ RE MR, EFRRERVHEREGTERE,

10.3 - Labor contracts were provided to workers. However, terms such as work content, work conditions and protections were not mentioned on labor
contracts. This is in violation of PRC Labor Contract Law (2008) Amendment (2013), Article 17.
I RETHEHERS AT, BREREFRLERD T IERNS, TEEKGR P ERNE,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established a procedure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements to prevent bonded labor. Workers might leave the
factory freely and no personal documents were withheld by the factory. Training regarding identifying and reporting bonded labor was provided to
management and workers periodically. There was no bonded labor detected during the audit.
I ETFBSCIRIbREM MM E RN T AL 585 THBERFIRER. T EHREF I, FET AN NEHTSE I 08, T EHE
B EH A RN TIREHE S TR SR &R X R & & EE KRB Y THIER.

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Forever Standing Stationery Co., Ltd .
DBID : 369045 and Audit Id : 151395 Audit Date : 15/05/2019 a mfo rl BSCI
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established an environment protection policy and procedure based on BSCI standards and local law requirements. The factory
had conducted environment impact assessment for its business activities and obtained approval from the environment department. Air emission,
wasted water and noise were monitored annually. Training regarding environment protection was provided to workers. Chemical waste was
properly recycled by a qualified unit.
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Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 151395] Audit Date: 15/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/08/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The factory had established a procedure to strive for ethical business behavior. Common non-ethical behavior, such as corruption, extortion,
bribery, etc. was identified and the factory showed zero tolerance to any of these non-ethical behavior. Based on onsite observation, interview
and the provided documents, the factory provided consistent information for this audit and no non-ethical behavior was observed. However, gaps
have been identified in implementation.
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13.1 - The factory had established procedures to regulate ethical business behavior, but only management received relevant training and workers were

not.
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Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer Photos

:xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Factory entrance.JPG

IPhoto of non-conformity
[Excessive monthly overtime-a.JPG

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Office building.JPG

[Photo of non-conformity
[Excessive monthly overtime-b.JPG

IPhoto of non-conformif
[Excessive monthly overtime-c.JPG

xternal photo(s) of the production unit(s)
Production building.JPG

Photo of non-conformity
Incomplete rubber gloves.JPG

Photo first aid facilities
[Eye-wash station.JPG
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Photo first aid facilities
First aid kit JPG

IPhoto of non-conformity
[Insufficient social insurance.JPG
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PPhoto of the le of the main production hall
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Photo of the inside of the main production hall
Cutting section.JPG

Photo of the inside of the main production hall
Gluing section.JPG
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Photo of the inside of the main production hall
Packing section.JPG
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Photo of chemical storage room (if applicable)
hemical storage.JPG

IPhoto of the canteen (if applicable)
[Canteen.JPG

'hoto of fire safety equipment
Fire alarm and fire hydrant.JPG

Photo of the sanitary facilities

IPhoto of the dormitories (if applicable)
G [Drinking water.JPG

IDormitory building.JP!

Photo of the sanitary facilities
oilets.JPG

Photo of fire safety equipment
Fire extinguishers.JPG

IPhoto of the dormitories (if applicable)
IDormitory room.JPG
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